

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN JOSEPH CARVALHO, II,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLENN GERDING
ANNE M. GOMEZ
OFFICE OF THE
APPELLATE DEFENDER
123 West Main Street,
Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 354-7210

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY
CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Reynolda Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. <i>Barker</i> Speedy Trial Framework	4
B. Factual Background and Timeline.....	5
C. Proceedings on Appeal.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF MOST FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS BY PLACING THE BURDEN ON THE DEFENDANT TO PROVE UNJUSTIFIED REASONS FOR DELAY.	14
A. Eleven federal circuits and many state courts of last resort require the State to justify the reasons for delay.	14
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court requires the defendant to prove that the reasons for delay were unjustified.....	18
C. The North Carolina Supreme Court is wrong—the burden belongs to the State to justify the reasons for delay.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS BY REQUIRING “AFFIRMATIVE PROOF OF PREJUDICE” AFTER NEARLY NINE YEARS OF PRETRIAL INCARCERATION.....	23
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the North Carolina Supreme Court.....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order of the North Carolina Superior Court on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (Speedy Trial).....	30a
APPENDIX D: Order of the North Carolina Superior Court on Defendant’s Renewed Motion to Dismiss	39a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of the March 26, 2010, Pretrial Hearing.....	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amos v. Thornton</i> , 646 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	2, 24, 27
<i>Boyer v. Louisiana</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1702 (2013).....	28
<i>Bulgin v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 2005).....	17
<i>City of Grand Forks v. Gale</i> , 876 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 2016).....	18
<i>Dickey v. Florida</i> , 398 U.S. 30 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durkee v. State</i> , 357 P.3d 1106 (Wyo. 2015).....	17
<i>Ex parte Anderson</i> , 979 So. 2d 777 (Ala. 2007).....	17
<i>Fowlkes v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1978).....	17, 19
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 435 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	29
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hakeem v. Beyer</i> , 990 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1993)	3, 15
<i>Humphrey v. Cunningham</i> , 584 A.2d 763 (N.H. 1990).....	18
<i>Jackson v. Ray</i> , 390 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 21
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 270 (Miss. 2006).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 367 A.2d 1 (Md. 1976)	18
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	21
<i>McNeely v. Blanas</i> , 336 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Middlebrook v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 268 (Del. 2002)	17
<i>Moore v. Arizona</i> , 414 U.S. 25 (1973).....	23, 26
<i>People v. Crane</i> , 743 N.E.2d 555 (Ill. 2001).....	17
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 716 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 2006)	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cty.</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Rayborn v. Scully</i> , 858 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Redd v. Sowders</i> , 809 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	25
<i>Ricon v. Garrison</i> , 517 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Schlinsky v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1967)	17, 19
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	17
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 361 S.W.3d 908 (Ky. 2012).....	18
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	27, 28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Garcia v. Goldman</i> , 316 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. 2010)	18
<i>State v. Berryman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 350 (N.C. 2006).....	29
<i>State v. Boshers</i> , No. 09 CRS 53823 (N.C. Super. Ct.)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 738 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. 2013).....	18
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 61 A.3d 1278 (N.J. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Folk</i> , 256 P.3d 735 (Idaho 2011)	17
<i>State v. Goins</i> , 754 S.E.2d 195 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)	29
<i>State v. Hammonds</i> , 541 S.E.2d 166 (N.C. Ct. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 554 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. 2001).....	29
<i>State v. Hunsberger</i> , 794 S.E.2d 368 (S.C. 2016)	17, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 167 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 1969).....	11
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , No. 09 CRS 51741 (N.C. Super. Ct.)	9
<i>State v. Kivett</i> , 364 S.E.2d 404 (N.C. 1988).....	29
<i>State v. Lattimore</i> , 696 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2010).....	25
<i>State v. Oliveira</i> , 961 A.2d 299 (R.I. 2008).....	17
<i>State v. Serros</i> , 366 P.3d 1121 (N.M. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 54 S.W.3d 755 (Tenn. 2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Spinks</i> , 523 S.E.2d 129 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999)	29
<i>State v. Spivey</i> , 579 S.E.2d 251 (N.C. 2003).....	18, 26, 29
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 570 S.E.2d 898 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	29
<i>State v. Velasquez</i> , 377 P.3d 1235 (Mont. 2016)	17
<i>State v. Windish</i> , 590 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 1999).....	17
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	22, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Battis</i> , 589 F.3d 673 (3d Cir. 2009)	15, 25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 169 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 302 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Erenas-Luna</i> , 560 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 665 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 446 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2006)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 473 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 520 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	24
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	24
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	3, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Mallett</i> , 751 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 291 F. Supp. 268 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	20
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. New Buffalo Amusement Corp.</i> , 600 F.2d 368 (2d Cir. 1979)	16
<i>United States v. Seltzer</i> , 595 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Serna-Villarreal</i> , 352 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 749 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	14, 22, 27
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 840 (D.C. 2012)	17
<i>West v. Symdon</i> , 689 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2012)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(2).....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-49.4(a).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-61	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-701 <i>et seq.</i>	29
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Darren Allen, Note, <i>The Constitutional Floor Doctrine and the Right to a Speedy Trial</i> , 26 Campbell L. Rev. 101 (2004).....	18
5 Wayne R. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	20, 25
Heather Smith, <i>Plea Deal Plan in Murder Case Upsets Victim’s Family</i> , Enquirer Journal (Apr. 6, 2013), https://goo.gl/F0hVOn	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H. Richard Uviller, <i>Barker v. Wingo: Speedy Trial Gets a Fast Shuffle</i> , 72 Colum. L. Rev. 1376 (1972)	22
